Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/11) 12/C	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)	Inited States Ratent and Trademark Office
	Inited States Ratent and Trademark Office
12/5/1/	3637526 PEC 5 2011 PEC
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trac	below.
Name of conveying party(ies) Ronald C. Troxell and Robin R. Desai	2. Name and address of receiving party(jes)
	Name: R2C Performance Products, LLC.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 7550 Industrial Drive
Execution Date(s) October 3, 2011	
X Assignment Merger	City: Forest Park
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Illinois
Joint Research Agreement	State: Illinois
Government Interest Assignment	Country: United States Zip: 60130
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	cument is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/800,463	B. Patent No. (s)
A. Faterit Application No.(5) 12/000,403	B. Falent No. (5)
Additional numbers att.	ached? Yes X No
,	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one
Name: R. Tracy Crump	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address:	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 604	X Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: New Carlisle	8. Payment Information
State: Indiana Zip: 46552	
Phone Number:574-654-8222	
Fax Number: <u>574-654-8577</u>	Deposit Account Number
Email Address:rtc@rtclaw.com	r
Zinai / tolood. <u>itoloj toloj toloj i</u>	Authorized User Name
a Signatural KTS M	12/06/2811 NOVENTI EPEZ 9, 2012 1036 12800 463
9. Signature: Signature	0) FC • 800 i D-+-
· ·	Total number of pages including cover
R. Tracy Crump	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the below identified individuals, are the co-inventors of the VELOCITY STACK MOUNTED AIR FILTER ASSEMBLY (hereinafter "the Invention") which is fully set forth, described and claimed in United States Patent Application Serial Number 12/800,463 filed May 14, 2010 (hereinafter "the Patent"); and

WHEREAS, R2C Preformance Products, LLC. (hereinafter "R2C"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having its principal place of business at Forest Park, Illinois, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, any Letters Patent applications thereon and any Letters Patents that may be issued therefrom;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto R2C, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries the full, entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to: a) the invention, b) United State Letters Patent Application, c) any United States Letters Patent or reissues to be obtained on the invention from the afore mentioned United State Letters Patent Application or any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or substitutes thereof, and any renewals or extensions that may be issued thereon, and d) any Letters Patent applications that may be filed on the invention in countries foreign to the United States and any Letters Patents issued thereon, the invention, the Letters Patent applications and the Letters Patents to be held and enjoyed by R2C to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States of America and the Patent and Trademark Office officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patents, when granted to R2C, as assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the sole use and enjoyment of R2C.

Further, we agree, upon request, to sign and execute such documents and papers as may be necessary to procure, secure and maintain a Letters Patent on the invention

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 027465 FRAME: 0587 and improvement, along with any divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, and reissue patent applications, or any reissue or extension thereon in the United States and/or in any foreign country, and/or to hold, enforce or convey any such Letters Patents, reissues or extensions.

Ronald C. Troxell, Inventor

STATE OF Thinks
COUNTY OF Durage

Before me the undersigned, a <u>Notary Public in and for the County of Dialogous</u>, the <u>State of Illinois</u>, personally appeared Ronald C. Troxell, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.

Sept. 29, 2011

Churchino M Corula Notary Public

Christne m Gericke

Printed Name of Notary

Dufage County of Resid

County of Residence

Commission Expires

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
CHRISTINE M. GERICKE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/14/2015

REEL: 027465 FRAME: 0588

Robin R. Desai	
STATE OF JIMOIS COUNTY OF COUNTY	
Before me the undersigned, a Notary the State of Illinois, personacknowledged the execution of the foregoing instance 10-3-11	sonally appeared Robin R. Desai , and
Notary Public FROM Extend Printed Name of Notary	County of Residence

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 027465 FRAME: 0589

RECORDED: 12/05/2011